
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 04/23/2018 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Amendment to Site Lease Option with T-Mobile West Tower LLC 

PREPARED BY: DIRE~ROV AL: 
Kari Chennault, Asst. Public W arks Director \J DEPARTMENT: 

Public Works 

ATTACHMENTS: I 
2 original copies of the Amendment 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT: 
40100362.325000 vanes 

SUMMARY: 

The City of Marysville entered into a lease with Delaware Corporation (the original tenant) on 
October 8, 1998. T-Mobile West Tower LLC is the current tenant as the ultimate successor in 
interest to the original tenant. The lease is for operating an existing communication tower located 
on the southwest comer of the City's Sunnyside Treatment Plant parcel. All available extensions 
identified in the initial lease have been exercised and the current lease expires December 27, 
2018. New terms have been negotiated and are identified in an amendment to the original site 
lease. 

Items of note, the amendment is proposing to increase the base rent to $2,700/month effective 
12/1/18, which is more than a 50% rent increase. The tenant is expecting to receive 
$1,950/month from a sublease and the City will receive a 30% revenue share, $585/month after 
the co location. On 12/1/18 the City would receive an additional $927 /month for another 
co location and a 2. 75% annual escalation. The total rent will start with $4,212/month or 
$50,552/year with the proposed Amendment. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff is requesting councilmembers authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the First Amendment 
to Site Lease With Option with T-Mobile West Tower LLC. 

Item 6 - 1



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE WITH OPTION (this "First Amendment") 

1s entered into this __ day of , 201_, by and between the CITY OF 

MARYSVILLE, with a mailing address of 80 Columbia Avenue, Marysville, Washington 98270-

5130 ("Landlord") and T-MOBILE WEST TOWER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

by and through CCTMO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its attorney in fact, with a 

mailing address of 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (collectively, 

"Tenant"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Western PCS III Corporation, a Delaware corporation 

("Original Tenant") entered into a Site Lease with Option dated October 8, 1998 (the "Lease") 

whereby Original Tenant leased certain real property, together with access and utility easements, 

located in Snohomish County, Washington from Landlord (the "Premises"), all located within 

certain real property owned by Landlord (the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, T-Mobile West Tower LLC is currently the tenant under the Lease as ultimate 

successor in interest to the Original Tenant; and 

WHEREAS, the Premises may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and 

operating a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets, 

meter boards, utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses 

incidental thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease had an initial term that commenced on December 28, 1998, and 

expired on December 27, 2003. The Lease provides for three (3) extensions of five (5) years each, 

all of which were exercised by Tenant. According to the Lease, the final extension expires on 

December 27, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease on the terms and conditions 

contained herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

I 

Item 6 - 2



1. Recitals; Defined Terms. The parties acknowledge the accuracy of the foregoing 

recitals. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the 

Lease. 

2. Term. The first sentence of Section 5 of the Lease, and only that sentence, is hereby 

deleted and the following is inserted in its place: 

Subject to Tenant's compliance with the terms of this Lease during the initial lease 
period and any renewal thereof, Tenant shall have the right to extend this Lease for 
six (6) additional, five-year terms (each a "Renewal Term"). 

Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge that Tenant has exercised the first three (3) 

Renewal Terms, leaving a balance of three (3) Renewal Terms, with the final Renewal Term 

expiring on December 27, 2033. 

3. Rent. On December 1, 2018, the monthly Rent shall increase to Two Thousand 

Seven Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($2,700.00). Following such increase, the monthly Rent shall 

continue to adjust pursuant to the terms of the Lease. This Rent increase replaces and is in lieu of 

the regular Rent increase scheduled to occur pursuant to the Lease in December 2018. 

4. Conditional Signing Bonus. Tenant will pay to Landlord a one-time amount of 

Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($5,000.00) for the full execution of this First Amendment 

("Conditional Signing Bonus"). Tenant will pay to Landlord the Conditional Signing Bonus 

within sixty (60) days of Landlord's execution of this First Amendment. In the event that this First 

Amendment (and any applicable memorandum) is not fully executed by both Landlord and Tenant 

for any reason, Tenant shall have no obligation to pay the Conditional Signing Bonus to Landlord. 

5. Sprint. Landlord hereby approves any material changes to the Antenna Facility 

associated with Sprint's co-location on the Premises, to the extent such approval is required by 

Section 7(a) of the Lease. Tenant shall pay Landlord thirty percent (30%) of the revenue received 

from Sprint as required by Section 2 of the Addendum to the Lease, however, Landlord agrees not 

to enter into a separate ground lease with Sprint in connection with Sprint's co-location in the 

existing Premises. 

6. Fence. Tenant shall replace the north access gate with a fence within sixty (60) 

days following full execution of this First Amendment. 

7. Survey. Exhibit B-1 attached hereto hereby replaces Exhibit B to the Lease. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

2 

Item 6 - 3



8. Termination. Commencing on December 27, 2018, Landlord shall have the right 

to terminate the Lease upon twenty-four (24) months' written notice to Tenant in the event 

Landlord determines in good faith that the Premises is needed by Landlord for public purposes. 

9. Eminent Domain. If Landlord receives written or other notice of a proposed taking 

by eminent domain of any part of the parcel ofland upon which the Premises is situated, Landlord 

will notify Tenant of the proposed taking within five (5) days ofreceiving said notice and Tenant 

will have the option to: (i) declare the Lease null and void and thereafter neither party will have 

any liability or obligation hereunder; or (ii) remain in possession of that portion of the Premises 

that will not be taken, in which event there shall be an equitable adjustment in Rent on account of 

the portion of the Premises so taken. With either option, Tenant shall have the right to contest the 

taking and directly pursue an award. 

10. Ratification. 

a) Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant is the current tenant under the Lease, the 

Lease is in full force and effect, as amended herein, and the Lease contains the entire agreement 

between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the Premises. 

b) Landlord agrees that any and all actions or inactions that have occurred or should 

have occurred prior to the date of this First Amendment are approved and ratified and that no 

breaches or defaults exist as of the date of this First Amendment. 

c) Landlord represents and warrants that Landlord is duly authorized and has the full 

power, right and authority to enter into this First Amendment and to perform all of its obligations 

under the Lease as an1cnded. 

d) Landlord acknowledges that the Premises, as defined, shall include any portion of 

Landlord's property on which communications facilities or other Tenant improvements exist on 

the date of this First Amendment. 

11. Notices. Tenant's notice addresses as stated in Section 12 of the Lease are amended 

as follows: 

IF TO TENANT, TO: 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

T-Mobile West Tower LLC 
c/o Crown Castle USA Inc. 
Attn: Legal - Real Estate Dept. 
2000 Corporate Drive 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 

3 

Item 6 - 4



12. IRS Form W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form 

W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this First Amendment and at such other times as may be 

reasonably requested by Tenant. In the event the Premises is transferred, the succeeding landlord 

shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, 

or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in the Rent to the new landlord. 

Landlord's failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days after Tenant's request shall 

be considered a default and Tenant may take any reasonable action necessary to comply with IRS 

regulations including, but not limited to, withholding applicable taxes from Rent payments. 

13. Remainder of Lease Unaffected. The parties hereto acknowledge that except as 

expressly modified hereby, the Lease remains unmodified and in full force and effect. In the event 

of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this First Amendment and the Lease, the 

terms of this First Amendment shall control. The terms, covenants and provisions of this First 

Amendment shall extend to and be binding upon the respective executors, administrators, heirs, 

successors and assigns of Landlord and Tenant. This First Amendment may be executed 

simultaneously or in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which 

together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business lJnit #: 825702 

[Execution Pages Follmv] 

4 

Item 6 - 5



This First Amendment is executed by Landlord as of the date first written above. 

LANDLORD: 
CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

By: ______________ _ 

Print Name: 
--~~~~~~----

Title: 
-----~-----~-~ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STA TE OF WASHING TON ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF 
-----~ 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that 1s 

the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this 

instrument, on oath stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute the instrument and 
acknowledged it as the (type of authority, e.g., officer, trustee, 

etc.) of the CITY OF MARYSVILLE to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses 
and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Stamp (if required): 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

Date: 
----------~--~ 

Notary Public 
Title of office: 

My appointment expires: -------

[Tenant Execution Page Follmrs] 

5 

Item 6 - 6



-

This First Amendment is executed by Tenant as of the date first written above. 

State of Texas 

County of \:hx i ,~ 

TENANT: 
T-MOBILE WEST TOWER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: CCTMO LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 
Its: Attorney in Fact 

By:~H~ 
Print Name: Lisa ~ 
Title: RET Manager 

Before me, \J<..<or'\1c.f\- I\,\. Odu.en , a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 
L i<;;,o.. Se j, ~ »1L'*0 , R E3 Ync.-..Y)~ v-- ofCCTMO LLC, a 

Delaware limited liab ity company, as Attorney in Fact for T-M~ILE WEST TOWER LLC, 
known to me (or proved to me on the oath of or through driver's license, state id 
card, resident id card, military id card, or passport) to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same for the purposes 
and consideration therein expressed. ·-

Given under my hand and seal of office this _ _ 3 ____ day of A-ry 1, \ ' 2011?> 

(Personalized Seal) 

s-'d-~+~~~~'-:;_ VERONICA. NICOLE ODOM 
.=~(1lf:":<:':Notary Pub lic, State of Texas 
~~:: .. . / .!1§ Comm . Expires 04-26-2021 

...... ,,~ ··-<.~"~ ''11,m,,,,,, Notary 10 131103553 

Site Name: Marysvill e WT 
Business Unit #: 825702 

Notary Public ' s Signature 

6 

Item 6 - 7



Tower Lease 
Legal Description 

Exhibit B-1 

Premises 

A p01iion of Lot 1, Short Plat No. 07004, auditor's file no. 200803205001, records of Snohomish 
County, Washington, located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, 
Township 29 North, Range 5 East, Willamette Meridian, Snohomish County, Washington, more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the northwest comer of the N 01ihwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 29 North, 
Range 5 East, Willamette Meridian, from which the northeast comer of the Northwest Quarter of 
said Section 2, bears South 89°21 '46" East, a distance of 2625.07 feet, as shown on said 
Snohomish County Short Plat No. 07004, auditor's file no. 200803205001, records of 
Snohomish County, Washington; 

thence South 60°24'24" East, a distance of 1688.74 feet to the Point of Beginning; 

thence North 00°27'20" East, a distance of 29.58 feet; 

thence North 43°17'3 l" East, a distance of 12.96 feet; 

thence North 89°07'25" East, a distance of 32.77 feet; 

thence South 01°50' 18" West, a distance of 40.29 feet; 

thence North 88°55'54" West, a distance of 40.60 feet to the Point of Beginning; 

Containing 1,585 square feet or 0.04 acres, more or less. 

SUBJECT TO: 
Existing rights-of-way and easements of record and or appearing on said above described parcel. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

7 

Item 6 - 8



Access & Utility Easement 
Legal Description 

A strip ofland 20 feet wide across a portion of Lot 1, Short Plat No. 07004, auditor's file no. 
200803205001, records of Snohomish County, Washington, located in the Northeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 29 North, Range 5 East, Willamette Meridian, 
Snohomish County, Washington, being 10 feet on each side of the following described 
centerline, more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 29 North, 
Range 5 East, Willamette Meridian, from which the northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of 
said Section 2, bears South 89°21 '46" East, a distance of2625.07 feet, as shown on said 
Snohomish County Short Plat No. 07004, auditor's file no. 200803205001, records of 
Snohomish County, Washington; 

thence South 60°24'24" East, a distance of 1688. 74 feet; 

thence South 88°55'54" East, a distance of 28.59 feet to the Point of Beginning; 

thence South 01°04'06" West, a distance of 6.90 feet; 

thence South 31°27'2 l" West, a distance of 26.11 feet; 

thence South 88°49'34" West, a distance of 126.78 feet to the Point of Terminus; 

Lengthening and shortening the side lines of said strip so as to terminate on the south line of the 
tower lease and the easterly right-of-way line of Black Hill Road (71st Avenue NE). 

Containing 3,196 square feet or 0.07 acres, more or less. 

SUBJECT TO: 
Existing rights-of-way and easements of record and or appearing on said above described parcel. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

8 

Item 6 - 9



w z 

\~ 
I ~ ? ~ ~@ 

Ji ~~_\':,-• ~--1! H.~.S 
g ':t.:t_ SITE ~ 

\ii! 
Vicinity Map 

NOT TO SCALE 

0 150 300 ;;;;;;; I 
scale in feet 

1"=150' 

Site Information 
Sde tlamu - l.br}'!l\n\fo WT 
BUtl B2~J02 
s;tP, /1tJtHC'.1g 4123 7tst AVilntle Nt 

~.l!::irys.·!\le, WA YB270 
f'Jcnd ZMe Designulior1 - X 
Parcv! Land Owner Clty of Mory1v:;!e 
Pured Zcn1n'] - R6,5 SiH 
rorcei Number ::rnoso2-uo2-U6!:i ·00 
P1m:el Oct!d fi'ernrded - 1!3D 

Legend 
8 ~ Calt:U1o!cd pol<\t 

(flol!iing found or set) 

0 Fot.Pd concrete rr-oriurneot 

TP o le;ephcne pectenl6l 

l,'r Ught po:e 
'!e- ""' Powe" po'e 

Ci' "" Utill!y vcu1t 
Ow:mec:d ~!Bctrif: Hn'l. 
~ oocc !inn 

(-Po~tf ~li ~~~;1!~~~~~ent 
f 

/ BASIS OF BEARlNCS 
JS / ,..-- S89'2t'46"£ 2625.07 

:~ _ -==..=•_s=•2=i'-::_-_-_- -_:=..-::__------- ___ _,,ss""•-£<27:.._ _ _ 

I 

\f' 1 1 
"'"'""'""'"" ! 

\

1

L __ I 
\ 11 

\1 

\ 

--- -
,,"f 

GO' 
tiO'f g 

---...... 
',, 35 ... 

!i'l 
u-lll--\..,.-\--;-~---_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_--_1'-t.J,· -----=========~:~'.'.::~.==================== 
~ I -~ j s1-10Ri PL~o2oa500 i I :::::::::.:-:~; I 290507. 

ti) I 

t:: \ I, ,---Public LOl { jfO"/OO>l 
' 1 1 hl f 5\-\0RI "\a200600 

j [" -· .,, '~"' =-=- ---- ----· ---- -
40TH STREET NE ---/; 

LEASE SURVEY 
iN SEC110N 2. 

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST 

BUN: 82570~ 
ADDRESS: 412:J 71ST AVE!NUE NE 

MARYSV!LlE, WA OA2'/0 
SNOHO!\t!Sll COUN'f\' 

r'r'CROWN 
V....,.CASTLE 

liAHOfu\L SCR\lr( fi'RRVlCKS CO-ORDl!iA'fllll{ tm 

GE LINE 
SURVEYING, INC. 

1).:l:'rlll.'ilQlh1°"f""'"fW..'<IJ..,,f,1oo:tl.o:l,F\,!:M'i 
Q:!i:o. ~~~)~l~!r:JJ fa.qJ")4!i~ U~!l('l 

l~i\WG!\Jlt\'l:i11/tCCN 

2229 \//. Oakt.tllA\1m:.m 1 llaydcn, ldah:> BJBl.5 
1>vr.wl\2~u tQ1'11tPh::mo. 2081172-&600 

''""" o~- 1o.111• OtrtKW t.r .v.e .(l'J 1; w11-1n 
SURVi'iOR'S NQlfS 

L SA51S or BCARJNG, A 8EA.ii':,.G GI' S!J(l?_\'1(,"[ 
,l.LCNIJ rnE llC>iUH U!lt DI Tli'£ !IOil!Ht.':.51 
au.i.ktrn. ur ~n:non 1. "s zi1ei1'.t"• tiH :>HCt:.ir 
f'"µ.1 Mt 07<lo~. >.llf»fCi·{!l r!J,( mL 
:ZOO-elJJW~b1. R'fC'C~tJS C:t" st1C!1'\~ll$>1 COIJ•HV, 
l'IA!>H;t1GH)'l. 

l.. mi St.HlSt.RfA.CT lllWS1lG111Klll WAS 
FER"CR1.1rn ro LOC.'.ll: l1Nf1E~Q<::irn0 unutt.s. 
UiUl•l.'1 ~llOl"t'I HEHlCH AHt l!!JffiD 10 MIO 
Afl( HR CO~ff..0 ['.l~t;t:Ct O'lL 'I 

:l- nas S\JA.\C\ WC£i f<l(}T R!lm.:.-Sf.'IT A 
!J('.'NlJ~;G"J' SU'i\t.)" n 1'1( P,lH(h1 F".l.RCH. 

'4, A.lL \'1~1'LE !011.~R !O'.!J!>U~•I! JVIU 
f\IPRl)\flld•l:> >.fit CO!ll/.)rlff> '11\l); !I n.<r 
[:l(!:.f.RillUl A'-1.f.A, Uhl(::$ OJHJit.ISE SHQl\n 
t1[1'i(O!J 

SURVEYOR'S CERTil'ICATION 
I ht:F.tUY C[l-<llF"f !(l C~!7A~J C.\Sll[ 

FOR REVIEW ONLY 

Item 6 - 10



...... 
0 

TOWER LEASE 
LINE TABLE 

LIME 8EAHlNG DISTANCE 
l1 N 00'27'20" £ 29 58 
L2 r.J 43'!7'31'" E 12.% 

" " 8\1'07'25'" [ .32.17 

" s- 01·50'18" w 40>29 
l5 " 88'5~/34" w 40,60 

ACCESS & UTILITY EASErv1ENT 
UNE fABI F 

LIME BEARING DISTANCE 
LG s 88'55'54" t: 
L7 5 01'Q<\'0()M '{( 

LB s 31·2r21- w 
LO S BB.49'.34" W 

Site Information 
Nome - !.lory!J·,t le WT 

82!1702 

28.59 

tL90 

2611 
126.78 

Adaresi.; 4123 71st Avenue NE 
!.!ory:w:uc, WA 98270 

Fiood Zcne D.c5Jgnatkm ·· X 
Parct:l lond o .... n~ - Cily of l'.lor}''iVille 
~crcd Zcn!ng RCL5 Sf-H 
Pcm:<!! Uurritw,r 290502-00?-C65-00 
Porre! Otwd Recorded HID 

legend 
A = Cnle<..1fated pr.int 

(nolhlnq fountl or sat) 

0 - Found cuncrde rncmumnd 

U' O "- foll:'f,hcne pedcslof * Ughl VC!t' 
f!e.- '= Ponc:r pr/o 

$ = LHlqt •~Jt.1!~ 
Overhead eieclrk line 
!-tnce l1r"~ 

, I 
•------------------------------------------- ____ LEASE SURVEY 

-- ------------------------------------------------ 1~1 SFC!ION 2 

~ 
10\11N$HJP 2,9 NORTH, RANGE 5 E/1ST 

H111'1 uruws cum£ 
S i AJ : • /<. YS\'J UT 

------- OUN: 1325702 
ADDRESS: 4123 ?IST ,\\'ENUf: NE 
M.\RYS\'llJ.R, lYA 98270 

l 
o'--
<t: '-. "'"'o· 
0 ,,~~'2" 
0:: ~" 

~ ......__ ......__ "'"'fa-_-1'.2..q. 
121.a' '-. tf I G ------f,;,;,-------""---------1'-1 I..,. 

~ ---------{~~.1~----~-~-21 ~-----:.:: _________ T 
iD "'-(._ fizA----- I Z 

Point of 8e9lnn!n9--"- / ' ...J I f : 
Tower Laouo \/ / ' ) 1 ! 

~ ________________________________ / ;j // ! i 

I 
z - ___ l.9_ - ---- -A / ! j 

~ \ ________________________________ __/ i i 
I I I 

!{) \ . I ~!~ 
! T""" \ ,..--Point of Tc::rmtnus ;2: ~ n 1 o 

t- \1 Acccsa: & UtU!ly N ! g ..- lt-

l 
Em:emenl ~ : ...J i 

I I 
I i 

-~~·--- i ! I I 

-.. 1---Pub!lc / l 
....... J right-of-way : r 

I I 

0 40 80 
I - I 
scale in feet 

1"=40' 

SNOHOMISH COlJNTY 

rrcROWN 
V....,.CASTl.E 

NUIONil :iU~rE.'I' sumc-r.s COORDIJl"7lOS llY: 

~ 
2229 W OM.cil:i. A~·enue I H::i,.:1m. ldil.ha 8-393.5 

l\'(f;W h1SUMY ccml f'hon~ iii 772-6600 
~Al\-.. Dl' RU11:~1\!tx.W VY' J.'.1! ~UJ f, lt!H-!n 

SUR\lf. ro:;,:'5 NOTES 
1. OJ.SI~ (Jr [i(/Urtl::l, lo. 01:"-li:l'l(; m S9'.1"2\'45•r 
Af.OHC m;: uc~rn uut er TllE 1irennw.'.'>1 
CUART(fl Cf 5[C11Cl"I 1, .\S ~Ol'd<i nu ~i()h!f 
f'lAT ~l() 0J(l;l4. AUOTO'i"S 11(£ Nl.l 

~f~~~~~~.;i!. Fi!Co<rfl.::> Cf SHIJHW St1 CCJ..'Jlfl', 

2. 'iO $U1l~fHA.ct: t!l\t:;SilGAHlU \V/.S 
P£RfCWltHl TO tOCATt u1:n.l!GfiOU!.'O Ull~!Jlt~ 
UTlUrrt:S Sll<J\'f'! t!L'(L{)tl AAt uunn1 m AHD 
t.Rf Prii on;;.>i>fLI n~m.r.t: Dllt't. 

J TH!'; 'S.l,lh'f;Y oms NOf ff<'.Ff;:f'.$00 A 
ilCrJnCo\~Y ~l.t"><:.'lY er THE: PA.'1WT PARCH 

4 All ~\Sl!Jlf TO-"'tR LOJlf'IJC!ff l'HO 
llJH!G\H\t'lTS ,&.RE: Cf/H.'J/ilJ) YJlili!O lH[ 
(1~.;\l;HIHl.O Mf,\ t.:!ILt~ 0!11ITlll\~( ~liQf.!I 
11'Dl.CW 

~ 11:. .. !."ll.illti.!> ncri.:n:n ""t i.;ot m '.:il:Mt 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATIOll 
l HG!UW C!:R1'TY 10 C:!'Ottl Clo.S'!ll 

FOR REVIEW ONLY 

Dote of Svrvej" ---­
Oo\.e of Lo~t Revis.inn -------

SHEET 2 OF 4 

Item 6 - 11



TOWt.~ LEASE 
LINE TABLE 

UNF. REARll'iG DISTANCE 
L1 N 00'27'20~ f (9 58 

N 43·17•31" [ 12.96 

u N 89'07'25" E 32. 77 

L4 $ 01"50'18"' w 40,29 

L5 N 88'55'5·f" W ~0.60 

0 5 10 

scale In feet 
1"=5' 

ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMEMT 
LINE. T,\BLE 

LINE BFARlt1G DIST MICE 
L6 S flW55'54" E 

17 '$ 01"04'(!/j" w 

LE-. s Jt'2'1':?l" w 
L9 s ea·49'.;,4" w 

Site Information 
Name - J.!aryn'<·l!? \Vl 
- 62570? 
1'\ddft::l5 - 41:2J 7!st 

Mcrys,,we, 
flccd lone De">l':lntltitm -

2BSJ 

tUJO 

25.11 

126.78 

rorce! Land Owricr City of l.'orysviil~ 
tJrirc1;f 7oniriq - R6 5 SFV 
Puree! Number - ::rno:io2-·002-0G5-0J 
Pnrcel DP.ect Recc.raed - TSO 

Legend 
11 == Ca!culated point 

(m:lhin9 !ciJfld or !;et) 

0 found contu~tf< mnr11Jrneril 

TI' O ""' 7t-!ephone pede:.tal * Ugh! pole 
p~ 

" 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

"'"" I >• ,,,.d.,,.~ ----
~,:;- I J 

"'- 1 ~I , ____ , ____ _ 
I 
I 

\ 
I 
\ ..--Pofnt of Beginning 
\} Tor1er Loose 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

..--·Po!ril of Boglnnlng /[ 
\ Access & Utlllty 
~ Eogement I 

L5 ,/ I 

"L6 ___ 1=- -~.----t----,~----1--l 
I : 
I t'- I 

) ~I : 

I ) ! ' ' ' I I ~· : 
! ~ ! 

LEASE SURVEY 
JN SEC110N 2. 

101'/NSHJP 29 NORTH, RA!lGE 5 EAST 

' BUN: 825702 
ADDRESS: ·U.2:1 71ST AVF.NUE NJ-: 
11.\RYS\lJLLE, l'fA 08270 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

rrcROWN 
V.._,CASTLE 

N.1.tlO!l:JJ. sm1.ns S-Ul\'ICE!S COORillll.liflO~ m: 

GE LINE 
SURVEYING, INC. 

1:'4WWt.'HHh In..: .. hi.1i..,.,.. ... 1«4-1~ n:i.-...1~ 
OO.s11(~lJ"l\t..fW,)O F~~1~~~1.m:.c,,;a~ 
n'l>\\-O£ttr.'i:VICCC.V 

~ 
2220 W. Oilk.ot:i /wen1'il I tlayden, Idaho a3S35 

1'1111.1. ... , h2lUMl'f.COO!IPMno 2M) 772-61'00 
;111 V'I": ~»•.O~lD<W tn '""'111 .OJ fi. nn-1'* 

SURVE. 'r'Gf(S NO It.~ 
1. DA~ er nt:~fl':?<G. A. B£AFlUG C.f ~~;J'21'4fi1: 
ll.l'.'ttt:i THC ltOIHH UNt 0-~ Tl!( tlJIHh)'l!:ST 
QIJAfi1tll Cf' S!'~C110.'I ;r, ,_5 s11o;..:04 ON :.H:.:IH 
ru.r HO p;,:10-1, AiJOi!Cl'fS ~lU~ IH} 
:m:&i~rn.~001, 1'[CV!Hl5 Of s:a:t-01.11!iH em.1t1l'r, 
WA.')-t.t.(;!0'1, 

2. tlQ s.iesuRf,\C[ llf\~STICA~IOU WAS 
fl::flHiittJU.I 10 LO.:'.:'AI£ mir:w.r.tlovi.11 u~~unrs 
Utr.JH:J ~Htl"''I HElllCH Mt (llJIT!D m olll:O 
Af,."i !'HI: ffil:>i.11>£0 (i,,ltJthO:: O~l 'r, 

J, fl-I,$ f.l/H'o'f'f oms "10T ~PRiSrH:T ,, 
l!O:J!rl:l,\R~ !>U'°!'.'::'.l" Cf' T•I( PAA.Ehl PMI..::!L 

.., Af.l \1';i1fltr 1c\\t11 f'1.JIP!Jnn J.110 
tW'flO\€imns .i.Rt cc·n.i.mtn \\!ltrn l>lE 
1){5.Cfnllrn MIL"' l.Mi~<.> OTIU:l1'o"JSi: ~,)-((<I;!",\ 
16CW, 

SURVEYOR'S CER11F1CA 110N 
I llC'R.rtl'I' ct:f1n<f 10 ~C'/\10 CA5!t! 

FOR REVIEW ONLY 

Item 6 - 12



TowerLeaseLega!Descripuon 
(As SurvByed) 

A porticn of tot 1, Shud P!at No. 07004. oud!lcr'!l fih.1 na. 
20080,3205001, record~• of S.tJoh.:imis'1 County, Wos.tilngtor1, 1)1.'.:'lled 1n 
\he ~Jorlhocsl Cucder nf the ,.·Wrlnwe5t Ouoder o( Secl!on. ;!, 
Tormsh'r 29 N<Hth. Range !:i fo:<t, \'ilt!amette t,•prJdinn, Snnt.cinb .. "1 
County, Wo-..hi'1glon, mcrt> padkulody destnbed n•;. loHow:L 

Commenr:mg at Vir. m.:rlh...-B!Jt c.orrrnr cl the: Ncrth.H!:H Gun·t~r o! 
Section 2, ro .. mship ?9 North, Range 5 (<:'l::il, W,llomcltc tJC'fc,on, frcrn 
·~hkh th(! nortr1eus! comer of the tfo.rthl'irml Q:.rnrier of so·a Seeticr1 
2. bei::r!i South 89'2\'46"[o~t. o tj;::;b:mcc: of .'.!625.07 !i:rnl, n ctu;n,n 
0'1 ::;old Sri.ohomi:.ti County Short Pk1l No. 07004, o;.1tli!cr'n f;i,e no. 
20080.3205001, reeord:s tlf Snohom1::ih County, 1•1ashir1gtn11; 

lhr.ncf! SotJth 60'2·•'24~Ec:.il, a dbto'lcc of HJBS.'Jtt taet to tl'e roint 
of 8eg'.•ming; 

ther;cc l~orth 4J'17°31''East, o <!is!1"nco of 12.9/i foot; 

thence tlwl11 89'07'25'£u~t. o d]~tor1rn of 32. 77 fool; 

therire, 501.Jth 0!'50'1B'We~l. o di:::;tonca of ·10 . .?!J for.I; 

SUBJlCT TO, 
~x1s!in9 rlghloi-of-woy end cw.:c•ncnl-s of rcconj or.d or ap~eor:n'!l {}!"I 

!::Oid cbovc <lu~crlood parc~I 

Access & Utility Easement 
Legal Description 
(As Surveyed) 
A ~trip cf land 20 fo~t 'Alde across o pcrt!cm or Lot I, Shod ?!at No. 
07001, oudltcr's tile nn. 20080.1-205001, records of Snohomish Cc~nty, 
'li'o!!hlngton, !occkd ln the flarlhcosl Quarter cf thci Norlh1~ust Cum:cr 
of Scdicn 2, To11r;sh\p ~n North, Ronqe 5 farnt, \V:Home!te fJeridkm, 
Snohomi:ih Cl!unty, Wc:;J1inqton, being H) feet o~ eoch ::;idc of thtt 
fonowing Cc::i::r lt:cd ccnkrlinc, more porfo:ulotly dcscrtbcd os fo!k.111-& 

Carnmr.:ridng tit the nmth111"l5I cornu of ~ho Narlh1 ... cnt Quattllr of 
Section 2. To1\nship 79 f1odl'l, Rang" ti Ea5t, 'Nil!nmeHe J.ter!diori, from 
which fht: northeo::it cotrler of the f.'orlh"e~t Quarter of sold S<lctlcn 
2. berm;. South f\9'21'46'Eos1, o di:itom~t1 of 2625,07 feet, ut 5Jiown 
on r,old Snohombh Ccun!y Shed Plot ~fo. 07004, oud;tor'~ fi!B rm. 
200803205001, records of £nc•hom~s:"I County. l'i<1~h!niJtiY1: 

tnence Souln 60'24'24'Enr.t, (I di$lo.nce of 16$8.74 foot: 

ltience South 88'55'54'£c::;t, Q dblt!!ICC o! 28,59 fcot to the Po'nt or 
Beg·.nning, 

thence South 88'49'34~\\'e'.il, o tfr.>lonce of 126.78 feet lo the Point 
ol Terminus; 

Lcnqthcn1nq ood !lhcr:cm1ng the r:Jdo llnoci d nold !lfrf;; !10 as lo 
tenniMlt on !he SO>Jth tine ot the tower ltHl!.l6 U!H.l U1e l:':Usledy 
righl-of~way !ina of fi!m:k H:ti Roml (7kil /wenue NE) 

SUOJtC f TO: 
E.)usting ri9hts-of-woy and easements of r~c\"lrd end or appearing on 
so;tJ m:io"e d('"scribed parr.d 

LEASE SURVEY 
IM SECTIO~~ 2, 

lOW!~SHIP 29 t~ORlH, RANGE 5 FAST 

BUN: 025702 
ADDRESS: 4123 71sr AVENUE NE: 
MARYSVIU.l;, l\'A 902?0 
SNOIIOUlSII COUNTI' 

r"r"CROWN 
V'-J'CASTLE 

G E~L IN E 
SURVEYING, !NC. 

l)IY.l•t-.Vlt>ltl>lC"<'r.>:.t>./~1<.,<..~1n.J~I~ 
(>11.,..pa11.11Ml'OOFu1m:,~n,,,NJ.l 

~mWGF.:W.Jt;!ilVCCOll 

2.22!1 W O;i,~ota AYCoue I I la)'den, fdo.ho 63BJ5 
l'il'l.\'f h2e;tlf\'eY wml Ph;ino (2C'8! 772.s&OO 

•HA'All !if' Rl.l•(<:Mt;C~fOIH; ..(till ,,oJji t 'lCll?-1Vi 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES 
1. r!AS.S. t> fi£AArlC, A llf.l>k!IC C1 !.ll.'Ol'l1'4fl~i 
/>.!Jlli'G Tnr ti;';WH l.Jl[f'. or TK[ tlCfllH,\tS.l 
OJAJHrR: f.t- st-C'fl<Jlf 2, A5 :-itlO\'f'I Cl< C:HOfll 
!UT 110 01004. ~.JDff01<':i nu: 110 
200SJ3W!OOI. PC\:CPDS Cf ~CllQ\.11~1! cr.ru1~n-. 
'.VA~hi'li:;IO'i 

2. 110 9J3S'URfAC( !l'l\'!ST<GATI.:1-11 W/>.S 
prn.ro~l.!m T:> ttiCArr ml.1Elle>mllh0 ur.vnEs 
Ul/ .. tnt:S :JiO'MI 11rn£C<fo A.'U: Ul.!i1W 10 AJJD 
RI( Pl~ CUS\fiyt(} l'.'1.'."H•Cf t»Jl'f 

.l. ')-!;~ SU'l:~'t )' nocs MH HiJ'HESt!ll A 
IJi'.)lJUPo\'!1' Sl,f!WY Of T)f( PM!fllT PARCfl 

"· AU. '.IS:Bl..E lov.l;:ll ~(J;J PW:,IH ,\!![} 
j~1Pf!O>t~([l'flS Ml( C0«1Jo.1••[0 J.ll•dl '!Ht 
O(SCR.!llD >,RE,t.. lA'Hf;:S'S Olf<~HA~'il 9-!rJ'l\!1 
tirnn:'N 

~ AU. :.C.."r~!LIU.:'.+ UJ:P1CU:U AAf WH W !:;cAlf_ 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFlCATION 
i ~·ff>l:fflv cr1:n1ry rn cRGr-"i C.l.<:.onr 

FOR REVIEW ONLY 

h:J StlrYU'/'<nlj 

J;;;:;~q A Bo-!]!;;, 
U\J~f1 SURVEYOR Wcshirir1lon 42lC~J 

Date of Surw.iy: __ -,-------­
Dote of lost f?e\.>\:; on __ ,., ~-·· 

SHEET 4 OF 4 

Item 6 - 13



WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Prepared by: 
Parker Legal Group, PC 
600 West Broadway, Suite 700 
San Diego, California 92101 

Space above this line for Recorder's Use 
Prior recorded document(s) in Snohomish County, Washington: 

Recorded on February 10, 1999, at #9902100360 
A.P .N. 290502-002-065-00 
Abbreviated Legal: PTN SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM 

MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
SITE LEASE WITH OPTION 

This Memorandum of First Amendment to Site Lease with Option is made effective this 

__ day of _____ , 201_, by and between the CITY OF MARYSVILLE, with a mailing 

address of 80 Columbia Avenue, Marysville, Washington 98270-5130 ("Landlord") and T­

MOBILE WEST TOWER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and through CCTMO 

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its attorney in fact, with a mailing address of 2000 

Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (collectively, "Tenant"). 

l. Landlord and Western PCS III Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Original 

Tenant") entered into a Site Lease with Option dated October 8, 1998 (the "Lease") whereby 

Original Tenant leased certain real property, together with access and utility easements, located in 

Snohomish County, Washington from Landlord (the "Premises"), all located within certain real 

property owned by Landlord (the "Property"). The Property, of which the Premises is a part, is 

more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto. 

2. T-Mobile West Tower LLC is currently the tenant under the Lease as ultimate 

successor in interest to the Original Tenant. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

1 
Item 6 - 14



3. The Premises may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and 

operating a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets, 

meter boards, utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses 

incidental thereto. 

4. The Lease had an initial term that commenced on December 28, 1998, and expired 

on December 27, 2003. The Lease provides for three (3) extensions of five (5) years each, all of 

which were exercised by Tenant (each extension is referred to as a "Renewal Term"). According 

to the Lease, the final Renewal Term expires on December 27, 2018. 

5. Landlord and Tenant have entered into a First Amendment to Site Lease with 

Option (the "First Amendment"), of which this is a Memorandum, providing for three (3) 

additional Renewal Terms of five (5) years each. Pursuant to the First Amendment, the final 

Renewal Term expires on December 27, 2033. 

6. In the event of any inconsistency between this Memorandum and the First 

Amendment, the First Amendment shall control. 

7. The terms, covenants and provisions of the First Amendment shall extend to and 

be binding upon the respective executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns of Landlord 

and Tenant. 

8. This Memorandum does not contain the social security number of any person. 

9. A copy of the First Amendment is on file with Landlord and Tenant. 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

[Execution Pages Follow] 

2 
Item 6 - 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto and to duplicates hereof, Landlord and Tenant 

have caused this Memorandum to be duly executed on the day and year first written above. 

LANDLORD: 
CITY OF MARYSVILLE 

By: ___________ _ 

Print Name: 
~-----------

Title: 
-------------~ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is 

the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this 
instrument, on oath stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute the instrument and 

acknowledged it as the (type of authority, e.g., officer, trustee, 

etc.) of the CITY OF MARYSVILLE to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses 

and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Stamp (if required): 

Site Name: Marysville WT 
Business Unit#: 825702 

Notary Public 
Title of office: ----------
My appointment expires: _____ _ 

[Tenant Execution Page Follmvs] 

3 
Item 6 - 16



State of Texas 

County of \--.\G\.'t ( ·0 

TENANT: 
T-MOBILE WEST TOWER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: CCTMO LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 
Its: Attorney in Fact 

By ~H~ 
Print Name:f sa A. Segt 
Title: RET Manager 

Before me, 'ie....\ Cf)\Ci?'t N. OJxn , a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 
L,sc.._ Scdw,(_"=" ' \(O YV'ic>-~ ofCCTMO LLC, a 

Delaware limited liability company, as Attorney in Fact for T OOM ILE WEST TOWER LLC, 
known to me (or proved to me on the oath of or through driver ' s license, state id 
card, resident id card, military id card, or passport) to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same for the purposes 
and consideration therein expressed. ...-

Given under my hand and seal of office this __ 3 ____ day of A-pc, J , 201£ 

(Personalized Seal) 

,,,~~~'.~~t,'l// VER ONI CA NI CO LE ODOM 
.::- o *·· <-::ON p ;:'{ ";~~ otary ubl1c, State of Texas 

~};.;,. ·· · ·~~"IJ Comm . Expires 04-26-2021 L ''1i1Bfn"'' Notary ID 13 1103553 

Site Name: Marysvi ll e WT 
Business Unit #: 825702 

Notary Public' s Signature 

4 
Item 6 - 17



EXHIBIT A 
(Legal Description of the Property) 

SOUTH HALF OF LOT 3 IN SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 5, EWM, LESS 
COUNTY ROAD, AND LESS NORTH 30 FEET OF WEST 686.12 FEET THEREOF AND 
LESS THE EAST 15 FEET OF WEST 30 FEET THEREOF FOR ROADS; SITUATE IN THE 
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON 

Site Name: Marysville 5 
WT Exhibit A 
Business Unit#: 825702 

Item 6 - 18




